I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2005 (FIRST) Regular Session

Executive Committee Resolution No. 13

Introduced by:

Edward J.B. Calvo

Mark Forbes

A. R. Unpingco

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

J. M.S. Brown

B. J.F. Cruz

Mike Cruz

L. F. Kasperbauer

R. Klitzkie

L. A. Leon Guerrero

J. A. Lujan

A. B. Palacios

R. J. Respicio

Ray Tenorio

J. T. Won Pat

Relative to welcoming and expressing heartfelt gratitude to the Honorable Napoleon Diaz Sales, M.D., Mayor of Manaoag, Republic of the Philippines, on his visit to the island of Guam during the 3rd Anniversary celebration of the Federation of Pangasinanses of Guam.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF I

2 MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

- 3 WHEREAS, the Honorable Napoleon Diaz Sales, M.D., was born to the
- 4 late Attorney Pedro N. Sales, former Mayor of Manaoag, Republic of the
- 5 Philippines, and Concordia D. Sales of Lipit Norte and was married to Angie
- 6 Reyes, M.D., both of whom are the proud parents of three (3) children:

- 1 Napoleon Diaz Sales, Jr., Paulo, and Carlo; and
- 2 WHEREAS, the Honorable Napoleon Diaz Sales, M.D., attended Lipit
- 3 Elementary School and Holy Rosary Academy prior to attending and
- 4 graduating with his Doctor of Medicine Degree at Lyceum Northwestern FQ
- 5 Duque Medical Foundation at Tapuac District, Dagupan City of Pangasinan,
- 6 Republic of the Philippines; and
- 7 WHEREAS, in his previous role as Vice-Mayor, the Honorable
- 8 Napoleon Diaz Sales, M.D., was awarded with high honor and special
- 9 distinction as the most outstanding Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer for the
- 10 Province of Pangasinan, Republic of the Philippines; and
- 11 WHEREAS, the arrival of the Honorable Napoleon Diaz Sales, M.D., to
- 12 the island of Guam during the 3rd Anniversary celebration of the Federation of
- 13 Pangasinanses of Guam speaks highly of the close relationship shared
- 14 between our island community and the town of Manaoag, located in the
- 15 Province of Pangasinan, Republic of the Philippines; now, therefore, be it
- RESOLVED, that the Executive Committee of I Mina' Bente Ocho Na
- 17 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the
- 18 people of Guam, welcome and express heartfelt gratitude to the Honorable
- 19 Napoleon Diaz Sales, M.D., Mayor of Manaoag, Republic of the Philippines,
- 20 on his visit to the island of Guam during the 3rd Anniversary celebration of the
- 21 Federation of Pangasinanses of Guam; and be it further
- 22 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairman of the Executive
- 23 Committee certify, and the Secretary of the Legislature attest to, the adoption
- 24 hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to the Honorable
- 25 Napoleon Diaz Sales, M.D., Mayor of Manaoag, Republic of the Philippines; to

- 1 the Honorable Teresita L. Mendiola, Philippine Consul General of Guam; to
- 2 the Federation of Pangasinanses of Guam; and to the Honorable Felix P.
- 3 Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF *I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 18TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2005.

MARK FORBES
Speaker and

Chairman, Executive Committee

EDWÁRD J.B. CALVO

Senator and

Secretary of the Legislature